

Douglas L. Honnold
Abigail M. Dillen
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
209 South Willson Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699
Facsimile: (406) 586-9695

Timothy C. Kingston
Graves, Miller & Kingston
408 W. 23rd Street
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 638-8885
Fax: (307) 637-4850

Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenors

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING,)	
)	No. 06-CV-0245J
Petitioner,)	
)	
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE)	
COUNTY OF PARK,)	
)	
Petitioner-Intervenor,)	
)	RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS
and)	SIERRA CLUB, <u>et al.</u>'s RESPONSE
)	BRIEF
WYOMING WOOL GROWERS, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Petitioner-Intervenors,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF THE INTERIOR, <u>et al.</u> ,)	

Respondents,)
SIERRA CLUB, et al.,)
Respondent-Intervenors,)
and)
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,)
Respondent-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Historic Persecution of Wolves..... 2

 B. Gray Wolf Reintroduction And Recovery In The Northern Rockies..... 3

 C. State Wolf Management..... 6

 D. The 2003 Wyoming Wolf Plan 7

 E. FWS Correspondence With Wyoming Regarding The State Plan..... 9

 F. Wyoming’s First Lawsuit To Compel Delisting 11

 G. FWS’ 12-Month Finding Rejecting Wyoming’s Petition To Delist 12

 H. Current Delisting Proposal..... 13

 1. Notice Of Proposed Delisting 13

 2. Wyoming’s New Statutory Framework And Wolf
 Management Plan..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

II. FWS’ DECISION TO REJECT WYOMING’S WOLF MANAGEMENT
 PLAN IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND BASED ON THE BEST
 AVAILABLE SCIENCE 17

A.	FWS Consistently Informed Wyoming That the Predator Classification for Wolves Throughout The Vast Majority of Their Current Range Within the State Does Not Constitute An Adequate Regulatory Mechanism.....	18
1.	Problems With Predator Classification.....	18
2.	Problems With the Trophy Game Area	20
3.	The Problem With Shifting Trophy Game Area Boundaries.....	24
B.	FWS Reasonably Determined that Wyoming’s Wolf Management Plan Would Not Maintain 15 Breeding Pairs of Wolves.....	25
C.	FWS Did Not Arbitrarily Reject The Results of the Peer Review.....	30
D.	FWS Did Not Improperly Rely On Factors Congress Did Not Intend the Agency To Consider	33
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT WYOMING’S UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIM.....	35
IV.	THE WOLF COALITION’S NEPA CLAIM IS BARRED.....	38
V.	PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS OVERBROAD	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....38

Citizens For Alternatives To Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,
485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)29

City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....35

City of Las Vegas v. Lujan,
891 F.2d 927 (D.C.Cir. 1989).....29

Clappier v. Flynn,
605 F.2d 519 (10th Cir. 1979)37

Coalition for Sustainable Res., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001)38

Custer County Action Ass'n v. Garvey,
256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)33

Defenders of Wildlife v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2005)5, 22

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....39

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)37

Gordon v. Norton,
322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)17

INS v. Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002).....39

Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)37

Kandra v. United States,
145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)29

Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Norton,
386 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Vt. 2005).....5, 22

Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)28

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....38

Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Daley,
6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ore. 1998).....30

Pueblo of Sandia v. United States,
50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)37

Qwest Comm. Int'l, Inc. v. FCC,
398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)35, 36, 37

Sierra Club-Black Hills Grp. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
259 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2001)39

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000)29

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)33

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
414 F.3d 1207 (2005).....35

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
360 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Wyo. 2005).....10, 12, 38

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006)10, 12

STATE CASES

Director of Office of State Lands & Investments v. Merbanco, Inc.,
70 P.3d 241 (Wyo. 2003).....32

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11-12, 17
§ 706(2)(A)17

Endangered Species Act,
16 U.S.C. § 1531, et seq......1
§ 1532(19)4
§ 1533(a)(1).....1, 6
§ 1533(a)(1)(D)32
§ 1533(b)(1)(A)28
§ 1533(b)(3).....12
§ 1533(b)(3)(A)12, 13, 36
§ 1533(b)(3)(B)36
§ 1533(b)(3)(B)(i)-(iii)12
§ 1539(j)3, 4

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq......11

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

43 C.F.R. § 14.337

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(i)(3)(i)-(iii)4
§ 17.84(i)(3)(iv).....4
§ 17.84(i)(3)(ix).....4
§ 17.84(i)(3)(v).....4
§ 17.84(i)(3)(vii).....4
§ 17.84(i)(3)(ix).....4
§ 424.11(d)6

STATE STATUTES

Wyoming Statute,

§ 11-6-1058
 § 11-6-201(a).....19
 § 11-6-205(a)(ii).....19
 § 11-6-20619
 § 11-6-3027
 § 11-6-302(a)(ix)14
 § 11-6-30419
 § 23-1-101(a)(viii)(B).....14
 § 23-1-109(b).....14
 § 23-1-3047
 § 23-1-304(b).....31
 § 23-1-304(b)(i)(A)10
 § 23-1-304(b)(ii).....8, 31
 § 23-1-304(c).....9, 15
 § 23-1-304(e).....15
 § 23-3-103(a).....9-10
 § 23-3-115(c).....15
 § 23-3-304(a).....8
 § 23-3-304(c).....26
 § 23-3-305(a).....10
